IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 20-1568

STATE OF IOWA, Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

BRENT ALAN HAUGE, Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY THE HONORABLE DANIEL P. VAKULSKAS, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE

Assistant Attorney General Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-5976 (515) 281-4902 (fax) Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

DARIN J. RAYMOND Plymouth County Attorney

AMY K. OETKEN Assistant Plymouth County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7
ROUTING STATEMENT10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE10
ARGUMENT13
I. Hauge has Failed to Show the District Court Erred by Denying His Motion to Suppress
A. The officer's exit order was lawful18
1. This Court should decline Hauge's invitation to return to the standard adopted in State v. Becker19
2. Even if this Court returned to the Becker standard, the officer's exit order was lawful 26
B. The pat-down search was lawful30
1. This Court should decline Hauge's invitation to find that officers are required to inform persons of their right to refuse consent in order to find that consent was voluntarily given 34
2. Hague's consent to the pat-down search was voluntary 40
3. Even if this Court finds Hauge's consent was invalid, the pat-down search was lawful based on Deputy Petersen's observations
CONCLUSION50
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) 24, 45
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)39
Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000)48
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)35
Knowles v. Iowa, 525 U.S. 113 (1998)18, 45
Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (1997)15, 18, 20
Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)19
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)19, 45
United States v. Berryhill, 445 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1971)48
United States v. Burkett, 612 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)
United States v. Fager, 811 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016)49
United States v. Garcia, 751 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2014)
United States v. Golinveaux, 611 F.3d 956 (8th Cir.2010)
United States v. Jones, 254 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2001) 32
United States v. Lyons, 733 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2013)48
United States v. Patton, 705 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013)
United States v. Reyes, 349 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2003) 47
United States v. Upthegrove, 504 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1974)17
United States v. White, 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010) 47

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Elysee, 934 N.E.2d 837 (Mass. 2010) 24
Commonwealth v. Stampley, 771 N.E.2d 784 (Mass. 2002) 24
Cropper v. State, 123 A.3d 940 (Del. 2015)
DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)17, 45
Graves v. State, 708 So.2d 858 (Miss. 1997)
Henson v. United States, 55 A.3d 859 (D.C. 2012)
Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 5327 (Iowa 2002)14
Milledge v. State, 811 S.E.2d 796 (S.C. 2018)
Owens v. Commonwealth, 291 S.W.3d 704 (Ky. 2009)22
People v. Moss, 842 N.E.2d 699 (Ill. 2005)
People v. Rutherford, 802 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. 2003)23
State v. Askerooth, 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004) 22
State v. Baker, 925 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2019)
State v. Baldon, 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)
State v. Becker, 458 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1990)18, 20, 25, 26
State v. Bergmann, 633 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2001)45
State v. Brown, 156 S.W.3d 722 (Ark. 2004)38
State v. Coleman, 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)18, 24
State v. Donaldson, 380 S.W.3d 86 (Tenn. 2012)22
State v. Donnell, 239 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1976)17
State v. Dukes, 547 A.2d 10 (Conn. 1988)23
State v. English, No. 17-0836, 2018 WL 3060261 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)

State v. Ferrier, 960 P.2d 927 (Wash. 1998)38
State v. Finch, No. 02-1148, 2003 WL 22828750 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2003)21
State v. Gogel, No. 11–0817, 2013 WL 2637673 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)
State v. Johnson, 346 A.2d 66 (N.J. 1975)
State v. Kearns, 867 P.2d 903 (Haw. 1994)
State v. Lane, 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007)32, 41
State v. Liggins, 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994)
State v. Lowe, 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012) 32, 33, 34, 41, 42, 43
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)16
State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)16
State v. O'Neill, 62 P.3d 489 (Wash. 2003)23
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2010)33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 43, 44
State v. Pettijohn, 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)31, 32, 34
State v. Price, No. 13-0587, 2014 WL 1494952 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2014)
State v. Reinier, 628 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2001)31, 33, 39
State v. Riley, 501 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1993) 20, 24, 29, 46
State v. Robbins, 171 A.3d 1245 (N.H. 2017)22
State v. Robinette, 685 N.E.2d 762 (Ohio 1997)23
State v. Satern, 516 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1994)27
State v. Schable, No. 17-0688, 2018 WL 2725314 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018)
State v. Smith, 637 A.2d 158 (N.J. 1994)

State v. Smith, 683 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2004)21
State v. Sparr, 688 N.W.2d 913 (Neb. 2004)22
State v. Storm, 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)21
State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) 16, 17
State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)17
State v. Ulrey, 208 P.3d 317 (Kan. 2009)22
State v. Williams, No. 19-1857, 2020 WL 7385260 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2020)16
Federal Statute
U.S. const., IV31
State Statute
Iowa const., art. I, sec. 831
Other Authorities
George L. Blum, Construction and Application by State Courts of Federal and State Constitutional Standards Governing Police Orders to Passengers in Car Lawfully Pulled Over for Traffic Stop, 92 A.L.R.6th 171 (orig. pub'd 2014)
